Financial instruments with fixed interest rate

Loans and receivables 265.246.503 69.743.339

Financial Assets
 - Designated at fair value through profit or loss (1) - 18.855.213

Financial Liabilities 190.545.864 7.354.467

Financial instruments with floating interest rate
Financial liabilities 412.596.245 499.025.964

(1) Financial assets designated at fair value through profit or loss consists of treasury bills and government bonds.

153
HÜRRİYET GAZETECİLİK VE MATBAACILIK A.Ş.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2011
(Amounts expressed in Turkish Lira [“TL”] unless otherwise indicated.)

The Group management uses interest bearing short term assets within natural policy context to stabilize the maturity of the interest bearing
liabilities and assets. Furthermore, the Group hedges interest rate risks arising from floating rate borrowings, by limited use of derivatives, such
as interest rate swaps.

At 31 December 2011, had the interest rates on USD and Euro denominated borrowings been 100 basis point higher/lower with all other
variables held constant, mainly as a result of higher/lower interest expense on floating rate borrowings; net loss for the period before tax and
non-controlling interests would have been lower/higher by TL 4.125.962 (31 December 2010: TL 4.990.260).

(ii) Liquidity risk

The table below shows the liquidity risk arises from financial liabilities of the Group:

31 December 2011
Carrying

value

Total
contractual

cash outflow
Less than 3

months 3-12 months 1-5 years
More than 5

years

Non-derivative financial liabilities

Financial liabilities (Note 7) 603.142.109 638.223.180 84.336.625 205.644.961 347.732.312 509.282
Other financial liabilities (Note 8) 66.738.105 66.738.105 - 66.738.105 - -

Trade payables
   - Related party (Note 32) 11.972.022 11.972.022 11.972.022 - - -
   - Other (Note 9) 40.926.693 40.926.693 24.561.263 16.365.430 - -

Other payables (Note 10)
   - Related party (Note 32) 97.434.767 97.434.767 97.434.767 - - -
   - Other (Note 10) 22.577.785 22.577.785 22.445.256 - 132.529 -

Other short and long term liabilities (Note 21) 14.055.905 14.055.905 5.670.819 - 8.385.086 -

31 December 2010
Carrying

value

Total
contractual

cash outflow
Less than 3

months 3-12 months 1-5 years
More than 5

years

Non-derivative financial liabilities

Financial liabilities (Note 7) 506.380.431   538.185.034 80.569.514 160.025.751 296.894.616 695.153
Other financial liabilities (Note 8) 57.082.687 57.082.687 - 57.082.687 - -

Trade payables
   - Related party (Note 32) 3.429.863 3.429.863 3.429.863 - - -
   - Other (Note 9) 33.994.339 33.994.339 32.743.625 1.250.714 - -

Other payables
  - Related party (Note 32) - - - - - -
  - Other (Note 10) 18.484.007 18.484.007 18.336.488 - 147.519 -

Prudent liquidity risk management implies maintaining sufficient cash and marketable securities, the availability of funding through an adequate
amount of committed credit facilities and the ability to close out market positions.

Funding risk of current and future debt requirements is managed by continuance of sufficient and highly qualified creditor’s access. The Group
aims at maintaining cash and cash equivalents for the anticipated cash flows of raw material purchase for the subsequent six-months.

154 HÜRRİYET 2011 ANNUAL REPORT

HÜRRİYET GAZETECİLİK VE MATBAACILIK A.Ş.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS